
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on
3 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : 020 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 23 May 2019

Membership 2019/2020 Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rowena Champion
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Alan Begg (Co-Optee)
Nick Whitaker (Co-Optee)

Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area.

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer.

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4

5. Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings in 2019/20 5 - 10



6. Audit Committee appointments to Sub-Committees and Pensions 
Board 2019/20

11 - 20

B. Items for Decision - Audit Committee/Audit (Advisory) 
Committee

1. Annual Governance Statement (draft) 21 - 48

2. Authorisation of external investigation into whistleblowing 
complaints

49 - 52

3. Enforcement and prosecution policy 53 - 68

4. Market supplements - members' questions to the Acting Director of 
Human Resources and Head of Schools Human Resources (in 
accordance with a resolution passed by the Committee in March 
2019)

     -

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Authorisation of external investigation into whistleblowing 
complaints - exempt appendix

69 - 70

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be 
on 29 July 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  11 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 March 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Sue 
Lukes (Vice-Chair), Councillor Satnam Gill OBE

Also 
Present:

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg (Independent Member) and Nick 
Whitaker (Independent Member)

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Champion.

44 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

47 AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 2018/2019 (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
1) To note that Councillor Caluori had stepped down as a substitute on the Personnel Sub-
Committee.
2) That Councillor O’Halloran be appointed as a substitute on the Personnel Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2018/10 or until a successor is appointed.

48 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT (Item B2)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The approach to drafting the principal risk report was a bottom-up approac
[...]
pated the vacancies in the team could be filled by June 2019 but it could 
be earlier.

 Few audits had been carried over from the previous year and the team was on 
target to achieve the plan by early 2019/20. The quality and depth of testing was 
good and the audit plan focussed on principal risks.

 The Chair thanked Internal Audit for their engagement in the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 

RESOLVED:
That the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan be noted.

50 E&R OVERTIME AUDIT - UPDATE (Item B4)
The Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration attended for this item.

 In the discussion the following points were made:
 This audit started as a fraud case. There had been problems with poor systems and 

a lack of control. During this time a service manager vacancy had been held and 
services had been inherited but with a £3m cost saving.

 Pressures on the service, high sickness levels, dependency on agency staff, 
overtime being used to solve problems and poor local management were all factors.

 A major vehicle replacement programme had recently taken place which meant 
vehicles were more reliable and less overtime was required to complete tasks. 
Overtime now required pre and post authorisation. 

 Digitalisation was being used to help managers.
 The council’s approach to budget setting this year involved both pre-scrutiny and 

post-scrutiny which should provide more rigor and challenge to the budget.
 The Corporate Directors of E&R and for People would raise this matter at the Chief 

Executive’s Corporate Management Board and if there were any departments with 
similar profiles where remedial action was necessary, it would be taken.

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  11 March 2019

3

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That an update report be submitted to the Committee in six months’ time.

51 IDENTIFIABLE RISKS FROM A NO-DEAL BREXIT (Item B5)
The Corporate Director for People attended for this item.

RESOLVED:
That this item be considered under the Principal Risk Report (Minute 48).

52 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B6)
In the discussion the following points were made:

 The external auditors had not identified any significant risks which were based on 
specific issues in Islington.

 Not many issues had been identified and the council had a good level of accounts 
and pension funds.

 The external auditors were happy with the approach from the council.

RESOLVED:
1) That the External Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund for the year ending 31 
March 2019 be noted and approved.
2) That the Annual Report on Grants and Returns for 2017/18 be noted.

53 GENDER PAY GAP (Item B7)
RESOLVED:
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
As this was the last meeting of the municipal year, the Chair thanked officers and advised 
them the committee appreciated their support and the transparency in helping the 
committee to fulfil its role.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Human Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 
 

3 June 2019  n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF AUDIT AND AUDIT (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 

To inform members of the remit of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee. 
 

2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Council on 16 May 2019, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20, as set out at Appendix A. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit and Audit Advisory Committee (as contained in Part 

5 of the Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings agreed are also set out at Appendix A for 

information. 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
 None. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item A5



 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.3 Environmental implications 
 
 None.  
 
4.4 Resident Impact Assessment 
 

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council 
has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, 
and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due regard to 
the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 
 
A resident impact assessment has not been carried out since the contents of this report 
relate to a purely administrative function and will not impact on residents. 
 

  

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 

 The report is submitted to ensure members are fully informed of the remit of the 
 Committees and their administrative arrangements. 
 
Background papers:  
None. 
 
Final report clearance 
 
 
Signed by  

 

 
 

      
 
 
 
17 May 2019 

 Corporate Director of Resources  Date 
    

 
 
Report author Mary Green 
Tel   020 7527 3005 
E-mail   mary.green@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 6

mailto:mary.green@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) – 3 June 2019 
 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP – (Agreed at Annual Council 16 May 2019) 

 

Councillors 

 

Substitute Members 

Nick Wayne (Chair) 
 

Vivien Cutler 

Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Mouna Hamitouche 

Rowena Cham
[...]
 
Pensions Board and Personnel Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 Pensions Sub-Committee 
 
(a) To confirm the size of the Sub-Committee and its terms of reference in Appendix A  
 
(b) To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2019/20, or until 

successors are appointed. 
     
(c) To appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2019/20, or until successors 

are appointed. 
 
2.2 Personnel Sub-Committee 
 
(a) To confirm the size of the Sub-Committee and its terms of reference in Appendix A  
 
(c) To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2019/20, or until 

 successors are appointed. 
     
(d) To appoint the Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2019/20, or until a successor is 

appointed. 
Page 11

Agenda Item A6



 
 
 
 
2.3  Pension Board 
 
a)   To appoint Valerie Easmon-George as pensioner member representative for a term of four  
      years, from 3 June 2019. 
 
b)    To appoint Alan Begg as an independent member for a term of four years, from 3 June   
       2019 

 
c)   To reappoint the following members for a three year term from 3 June 2019: 

(i) Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative 
(ii) Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School as an employer 

representative. 
 

d)  To appoint Maggie Elliott as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board. 
 
e) To reappoint Councillor Paul Smith as a member and Chair of the Pensions Board. 
 
f)  To note the appointment of George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative for a four 
year term, with effect from 26 May 2017 
 
g) To note that there is an employer representative vacancy and a substitute pensioner 
member representative vacancy. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The terms of reference for the Pensions Sub-Committee, Pensions Board and the Personnel 

Sub-Committee are set out in Appendix A.  
 
3.3 The proposed membership for each of the Sub-Committees of the Audit Committee and 

the meeting dates agreed for the  year are
[...]
ions.  All other Executive Members will be 
appointed to act as substitutes for the Committee, with the relevant Executive 
Member joining the Committee depending on the appointment being made.

When an appointment is to a post employed jointly by the Council and 
another organisation, such as the National Health Service, membership of the 
committee may be increased to include a relevant representative of that 
organisation as a co-opted non-voting member subject to the agreement of 
the Personnel Sub-Committee Chair

Councillors Substitute Members
Nick Wayne (Chair) All other Executive members
Richard Watts
Andy Hull
Anjna Khurana
Jenny Kay

2.2 Terms of Reference

1. The making of the Council’s personnel policies and procedures and the 
setting of terms and conditions of employment.

2. Responsibility for and monitoring of, the Council’s health and safety 
policies as employer, including reports on health and safety within 
Council departments.

3. To approve the early retirement of the Chief Executive and to agree 
the award of any discretionary payments in connection with such 
retirement or redundancy.

Page 16



4.      To approve any payment to an officer on termination of employment in 
respect of redundancy entitlement, any payment under the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) Discretionary 
Compensation Regulations and notice pay in respect of termination in 
the interests of the efficient exercise of the Authority’s functions, which 
exceeds £100,000 in total.

5. To be responsible for the recruitment and appointment of Corporate 
Directors and Service Directors in accordance with Part 4, Rule 101.

6. To agree the starting salary for any post where the overall 
remuneration package on new appointment (excluding pension 
contributions in accordance with the Local Government Pension 
Scheme regulations) is to exceed £100k

7. To hear representations in respect of the termination of a Corporate 
Director’s employment in accordance with the
[...]
 induction and identifying the development needs of 
members and senior officers in relation to their strategic roles, 
supported by appropriate training. 

3.12.1 The Council is committed to the on-going professional development of 
Members and officers. Upon election, all Members are provided with a 
corporate induction and offered access to an on-going training and 
development programme.  Details of all training provided to Members is 
reported to Audit Committee annually.

3.12.2 Since the local elections in May 2018, training and development has 
been provided to Councillors on both a group and individual basis. There 
is an ongoing development programme with a number of dates 
scheduled for planned training each year. This has included personal 
development skills based work as well as specific knowledge. 
Councillors have also attended various conferences and away days as 
well as specific events put on by the LGA and London Councils.

3.12.3 There is an annual performance appraisal scheme for employees, which 
links targets to service objectives, underpinning the Council’s vision. 
Through these processes, employees are able to identify their 
development needs, which are logged on individual development plans 
that they are encouraged to maintain.

3.12.4 New employees attend the Council’s corporate induction programme, in 
addition to which directorate and role specific training is provided where 
needed. Information on staff training, development programmes and 
courses available are regularly publicised on the Council’s intranet 
website, IC Bulletin and News Roundup, which includes an induction 
training course for all new Islington staff and Managers.  There is 
compulsory training for staff on key issues such as equality, data security 
and health and safety.

3.13 Reviewing the effectiveness of the framework for identifying and 
managing risks and for performance and demonstrating clear 
accountability. 

3.13.1 The Council continues to make efforts
[...]
nd governance underpin the Wellbeing 
Partnership. However there remains a risk that health and social care 
models are financially unsustainable or do not provide adequate quality 
of care from the Council’s point of view and this will continue to be 
tracked in the coming year.

 Business continuity arrangements will continue to be monitored.
 Uncertainties and emerging implications surrounding Brexit will be 

considered.

Conclusion

7.1 In conclusion, it should also be noted that the Council’s Chief Executive retired 
in April 2019. The process of recruiting a permanent Chief Executive is 
underway and in the interim, the Council’s Corporate Management Board will 
provide the necessary senior officer leadership across the organisation. The 
statutory designation of Head of Paid Service is being undertaken by a member 
of the senior leadership team. 

Signed by:

Leader Date

Signed by:

Head of Paid Service Date

Page 48



Page 1 of 3 

 

 Internal Audit 
                                                                                                            Resources 

  Newington Barrow Way  
                                                                                                                 London N7 9EP 

 
Report of: Director Financial and Asset Management (s151) 
 
 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 
 

Audit Committee 3rd June 2019 n/a 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt (Appendix)   

 
THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Part of the report is not for publication because it contains exempt information under Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act (1972). 
 
 

 

SUBJECT: AUTHORISATION OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO 
WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS   
 

1. Synopsis 
 
 
 

1.1 A series of whistleblowing complaints have been received and Committee is being asked to 
approve the appointment of an appropriate external investigator who has been identified as a 
Queen’s Counsel (assisted by junior counsel) with relevant experience in local government and 
employment law and in the conduct of external investigations.   
 
1.2 In addition to the external investigator listed above, a further external independent HR 
investigator was appointed by Human Resources (HR) and commenced a review on 29 April. 
The outcomes of the independent HR review will inform the whistleblowing investigation.  
  
 

  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 3 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the appointment of the external investigator, as listed in 1.1 above, to undertake an 
investigation into the whistleblowing complaints described in this report. 
 

2.2 To confirm the Acting Director of Law ＆ Governance’s selection of the external investigator, as 

listed in 1.1 above, and to authorise the appointment of the investigator. 
 

2.3 To agree that the findings of the independent investigation are reported back to a future meeting 
of the Audit Committee. 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 Whistleblowing arrangements are a key element of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. Whistleblowing allows employees, members, contractors and others, to 
confidentially raise concerns surrounding fraud and corruption.  

 
3.2 The Council takes all allegations of impropriety very seriously and in this instance are 

recommending the appointment of an external investigator to ensure that an independent and 
robust investigation is undertaken.  
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
  

The use of an external investigator will give rise to additional costs.  The Council’s s151 officer 
is satisfied that the costs can be contained within the Council’s budget. Advice from Legal 
Services is that the proposed expenditure is appropriate to the matters involved.  
 

 
4.2 Legal Implications: 

 
External counsel’s advice on the matter is that it is appropriate for investigation pursuant to the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. This view is shared by officers with detailed knowledge of the 
matter. Thos
[...]
4 Deciding on the public interest is not simply a matter of adding up the number of 
factors on each side as some factors will be more important than others. As such 
authorised officers will ‘weight’ factors in making an overall assessment. 

6.5 Diversion from Prosecution 

6.5.1 When deciding whether a case should be prosecuted authorised officers will 
consider the alternatives to prosecution in pursuit of the aim to change inappropriate 
behaviour and to deter future non-compliance. 

6.5.2 A conviction can have wide ranging and long lasting effects, and particular care will 
be taken when deciding whether it is in the public interest to prosecute in cases 
involving a young person. For the purposes of this policy a young person is 
someone under the age of 18 years. 

7. Publicity 

7.1 In order to deter others the Council will aim to publish any prosecution or other 
enforcement action. 

8. Review 

8.1 This policy will be reviewed as is required to reflect statutory changes or national 
guidance. 

9. References

Regulators Code 

Code for Crown Prosecutors

Enforcement Concordat

APPENDIX ENDS

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item F1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	A5 Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings in 2019/20
	A6 Audit Committee appointments to Sub-Committees and Pensions Board 2019/20
	Appendix A

	B1 Annual Governance Statement (draft)
	LB Islington Audit Committee - June 2019 - Annual Governance Statement - Clearance copy

	B2 Authorisation of external investigation into whistleblowing complaints
	B3 Enforcement and prosecution policy
	LB Islington Audit Committee - Enforcement June 2019 - Appendix B

	F1 Authorisation of external investigation into whistleblowing complaints - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair) and 
Anjna Khurana

Also 
Present:

Independent 
members:

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

(A member of the public was permitted to photograph those present, other than 
those who had declined)

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Rowena Champion.

56 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None received.

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

59 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS IN 
2019/20 (Item A5)

RESOLVED:
That the membership of the Audit Committee appointed by the Council on 16 May 
2019, terms of reference and dates of meeting of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A of the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

2

60 AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
PENSIONS BOARD 2019/20 (Item A6)

RESOLVED:

Pensions Sub-Committee

a) That the size of the Pensions Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be 
confirmed.
b) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/2020, or until successors are appointed:

Councilors Substitute Members
David Poyser (Chair) Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) Roulin Khondoker
Paul Convery Michael O’Sullivan
Sue Lukes

c) That Councillor David Poyser be appointed as Chair and Councillor Andy Hull be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee for the municipal year 
2019/2020, or until successors are appointed.

Personnel Sub-Committee

a) That the size of the Personnel Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be 
confirmed.
b) That the following members be appointed to the Personnel Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2019/2020, or until successors are appointed:

Councillors Substitute Members
Nick Wayne (Chair) All other Executive members
Andy Hull
Jenny Kay
Anjna Khurana
Richard Watts

c) That Councillor Nick Wayne be appointed Chair of the Personnel Sub-Committee 
for the municipal year 2019/20, or until a successor is appointed.

Pensions Board

a) That the following appointments be made to the Pensions Board:

i) Valerie Easmon-George as pensioner member representative, for a term of four 
years, from 3 June 2019.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

3

ii)   Alan Begg as an independent member, for a term of four years, from 
      3 June  2019.

b)   That the following members be re-appointed for a three year term, from 3 June 
2019:

(i) Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative
(ii) Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School, as an employer 

representative.

c)  That Maggie Elliott be reappointed as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board.

e) That Councillor Paul Smith be reappointed as a member and Chair of the 
Pensions Board.

f)  That the appointment of George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative for 
a four year term, with effect from 26 May 2017, be noted.

g) That it be noted that there was an employer representative vacancy and a 
substitute pensioner member representative vacancy on the Pensions Board.

61 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (DRAFT) (Item B1)

The following points were noted during discussion:

 The Acting Head of Law and Governance undertook to respond to a question 
raised about the final sentence in paragraph 3.12.1 of the Annual 
Governance Statement viz “Details of all training provided to Members is 
reported to Audit Committee annually” and how this was achieved.

 With regard to paragraph 4.4.9 of the Annual Governance Statement, it 
would be part of good governance to include reference to the fact that the 
Audit Committee would receive “deep dive” reports on the way the Council 
managed large scale projects, as part of identification and management of 
risks

 Given its cross cutting affects, the development of information technology 
across the Council was highly significant, particularly with regard to its 
application  to external customer user experience, which was fundamental to 
achieving budget savings in the longer term

 The general areas for concern or further development detailed in paragraph 
6.2 of the Statement, including the development and delivery of the savings 
programme and its overall management and scrutiny, the restructuring of 
Digital Services and development of a new Strategy for the Service, progress 
in addressing some of the issues affecting Corporate Human Resources

 That an update on the bullet points in paragraph 6.2 be submitted to the 
Audit Committee on 2 September 2019, particularly the three principal areas 
of delivery and development of the savings programme, the restructure of 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

4

Digital Services and development of a new Strategy for the Service and 
service improvements to Corporate Human Resources Division.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19, attached at Appendix A to 
the report of the Director of Financial Management, be approved.
(b) That an update on the bullet points in paragraph 6.2 be submitted to the Audit 
Committee on 2 September 2019, particularly the three principal areas of: delivery 
and development of the savings programme, the restructure of Digital Services and 
development of a new Strategy for the Service and service improvements to 
Corporate Human Resources Division.

62 AUTHORISATION OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO 
WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That approval be granted to the appointment of an external investigator, who 
had been identified as a Queen’s Counsel (assisted by junior Counsel), with relevant 
experience in local government and employment law and in the conduct of external 
investigations, to undertake an investigation into a whistleblowing complaint 
described in the exempt appendix to the report.
(b) That the Acting Director of Law and Governance’s selection of the external 
investigator, as detailed in resolution (a) above, be approved, and that authority be 
granted to the appointment of the investigator.
(c) That the findings of the independent investigation be reported to a future 
meeting of the Audit Committee.

63 ENFORCEMENT AND PROSECUTION POLICY (Item B3)
Jan Hart, Service Director for Public Protection, introduced this report.

RESOLVED:
That the “Islington – Enforcement and Prosecution Policy”, appended to the report 
of the Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration, be approved.

64 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS TO THE ACTING 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND HEAD OF SCHOOLS HUMAN 
RESOURCES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH A RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE 
COMMITTEE IN MARCH 2019) (Item B4)

Alan Grant, the Acting Director of Human Resources and Head of Schools Human 
Resources, was in attendance for members’ discussion of this item.

In response to a request from the Chair for an update on where the Council stood 
broadly on the matter of market supplements and what analysis had been carried 
out to determine their value, it was reported that a total of 15 Council employees 
received market supplements, 13 of whom worked in Housing and all of which were 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

5

attached to gas engineer roles. One member of staff in Environment and 
Regeneration and another in the People Directorate also received market 
supplements.   The total costs of the supplements was £98k p.a., of which £87k 
was paid to staff in Housing.  The public sector often found difficulty to match the 
private sector in salaries for staff in, for example, Digital Services and it was 
necessary to pay the going rate to attract quality staff.

The Acting Director of Human Resources and Head of Schools Human Resources 
undertook to respond to members on the question of any consequential effects on 
existing staff carrying out the same role in a division where a post attracted a 
market supplement.   He acknowledged that further workforce planning was needed 
to address this, including the appointment of a Workforce Planning Officer.

A member of the Committee asked for evidence that market supplements worked 
and asked whether consideration had been given to the upskilling of staff, on 
condition that they remain as Council employees, or be required to pay back 
training costs to the Council. Further information was required on the number of 
times market supplements were offered, whether it had then resulted in satisfactory 
recruitment to a particular post and the extent to which staff with market 
supplements remained in post.  A comparison with other boroughs would be helpful 
in this context.

The Acting Director of Human Resources and Head of Schools Human Resources 
was asked to send a written response to members of the Committee on these 
points, before the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the Acting Director of Human Resources and Head of Schools Human 
Resources provide a written update to members of the Committee on the points 
above, raised during discussion, before the next meeting of the Committee.

65 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS 
The Committee considered items on the Forward Plan of business for the 
Committee, which had been forwarded to the Chair.

Members expressed concerns about  contracting practices (eg how sizeable 
contracts are procured) and the Council’s commitment to insourcing (eg of cyclical 
repairs).  A suggestion was made that it would be useful for the Committee to 
consider the Risk Register more frequently to ensure that the Committee was 
satisfied that managers’ response to any particular risk was appropriate.

Following discussion, it was agreed that:

 Although the Corporate Management Board kept a risk log which was 
updated by Corporate Directors, an interim review of the Risk Register be 
submitted to the Audit Committee for review, preferably in July of each year, 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  3 June 2019

6

given that the full Risk Register was due for review by the Committee in 
January 2020. 

 The updated Forward Plan of business for the Audit Committee be circulated 
to members of the Committee for information

66 ALAN LAYTON, DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND S151 
OFFICER (Item )
The Chair noted that this would be the last attendance of Alan Layton at the Audit 
Committee, prior to his retirement in July 2019.  On behalf of the Committee, he 
thanked Alan Layton for his immeasurable assistance and immense contribution, not 
only to the work of the Committee, but to the Council.  He thanked him for his 
years of valuable service to the Council and wished him well for the future.

RESOLVED:
Accordingly.

67 AUTHORISATION OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO 
WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix on the external investigation into 
whistleblowing complaints be noted ( - see minute 62 for decision).

         The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR


